Response to Questions for Solic. 21-03-35-016A 
 

1. In reference to the solicitation response date being due on Saturday August 16, 2003, would my company be expected to have the completed response to your agency on Friday August 15, 2003?  Per amendment submitted 1 August 2003 the response date was extended through 18 August 2003.  However amendment # 2 to this solicitation posted 13 August 2003 further extended the response date to 27 August 2003.  
2.  The section under Personnel Qualifications (page # 6) in the RFP states a requirement for a minimum of (10) ten years experience in freight railroad financial, traffic and operational experience.  Does this requirement apply to all project members? It applies to any team member doing financial, traffic and operational analysis. Computer support and administrative team members do not need all 10 years of experience but it would be helpful for them to have experience in the areas identified.

3.  Page 37 of the solicitation, lines 1, 2 and 3 state that Offerors shall provide cost/price information required by the provision "Requirements for Cost or Pricing Data or Information Other than Cost or Pricing Data."  Specifically where is that provision?  That provision can be found in the Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) clause 15.403-3 entitled, "Requiring Information Other than Cost & Pricing Data." 
4.  It is not clear how to fill out Section B - Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs.  Absent an application for RRIF funding, with its data and all the specifics, how can the labor be estimated?  Each application is going to be different.  Furthermore as the solicitation states, we do not know how many jobs we will get in any given year.  Responders to the solicitation can provide a specific labor rate for each category that comprises the team (for example $7.50 for admin, $20.00 traffic analyst, $45.00 for operational analyst etc.) Then based on your past experience in dealing with these type of efforts, assume a certain number of hours needed per labor category to perform the complete assessment of the application.  For example if one has dealt with some applications that took only 2 hours to analyze that would probably be the least time taken to complete an application. Likewise if one took 70 hours to complete the assessment, this could be the maximum time taken to complete an application.  Thus taken the midpoint between these two may be a good place to estimate hours.  The main focus of the price/cost analysis will be the labor rates per category.  The entity that is awarded the contract will be allowed to review each application and provide FRA with an estimate of the hours needed to complete.

5.  Regarding the Section K, Representations and Certifications, should our proposal include a reprint of each representation or certification, each one signed at the bottom?  Section K may be included in your proposal.  As long as there is an original signature on the SF33 (cover page) at the front of the proposal there is no need to sign the bottom of each page.

6. Pages 4-6.  The Section C - Descriptions/Specifications/Work Statement says nothing about on-site visits.  Are on-site or field visits envisioned as part of the process to provide technical assistance to FRA in determining creditworthiness of applicants and assess their ability to repay RRIF funding?  It would seem that a more thorough evaluation would be made if it includes site visits. Alternatively, is this to be a desktop analysis without field visits?  At least one site visit could be expected with a visit to FRA to present the results of the evaluation.  The deliverables section states, " a maximum of two meetings will be required to discuss the results of the analyses and findings" with FRA. Given a very large applicant and request, it is possible for two (2) site visits.  For example under C, the contractor is to provide a list of the applicant's customers and is to determine the "reasonableness of the traffic and revenue projections in light of the historical performance." To accomplish this the contractor will need to interview the railroad's customers.  The site visit should include 

these interviews.  If the applicant is a very large railroad, the major customers should be interviewed.  This might require more than one site visit.

7.  Following up on the previous question and related to Section B- Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, if there are to be field visits to assist in determining credit worthiness, how are these to be treated in the cost proposal?  Since it is at this point unknown where the assignments will be, it does not seem that any reasonable cost proposal may be made?  Under the current contract, the contractor provides a cost estimate for the analysis of the evaluation of each application.  For the purposes of selecting the contractor, the bidder should provide hourly costs of the team members. (See question # 4 above for further clarity)

8.  Should my corporation team as a sub consultant with another prime consultant to provide operational, capital and financial railway evaluation services for the subject project and should we be successful in winning this project, would this later preclude my corporation from performing design/engineering services or planning services etc. for the applicant group being evaluated.  Either on a case by case basis for the project being evaluated and/or for any work being performed by that applicant on other related project work?  If the project for which RRIF funding requested is new construction, it does not appear that there would be a need for engineering or design services.  Therefore there would be no reason for precluding the sub from other work.  It should also be noted that the RRIF statute does not specifically identify engineering and design as eligible purposes. Generally, it does not appear that there would be the potential for an overlap of services. If however, such a project did materialize, the contractor may not be precluded if the specific individuals who completed the operational and financial evaluation and their management did not perform design/engineering services. 

9.  Sec. B (Base Contract, Estimated Costs)  What costs are allowable here?  Do you have a handout which summarizes current rules?  As I see it there are three basic inputs:
                 

                a)  Travel to/from applicant and to FRA
                     (is this actual or per diem+ air or auto?  If auto what is mileage rate allowable)
 

                     All travel costs should be in accordance with Government Joint Travel Rates    

                     (JTR).
 

                 b) Secretarial Staff
                      
                     Depending on the amount of labor hours expected for this category.  Costs for     

                     this area can be accounted for by labor hours and labor rate or if the labor 
                     hours for this area are anticipated to be minimal this category can be 

                     combined with other categories to form a basic admin support labor category 

                     for which a labor rate and hours are associated. 
 

                 c) Reproduction/telephone/Fed Ex
 

                     These type of costs are customarily classified as Other Direct Costs (ODC's).
 

                     Please advise what Basis should I use?  Travel and ODC's can be proposed 

                     separately from the direct labor and indirect labor but the costs in these areas 

                     should roll up into the final price.  Therefore the total estimated cost plus fixed 

                     fee for each Contract Line Item Number which essentially is each year of the 

                    contract should consist of any direct costs (labor rates for each category 

                    comprising the entire team multiplied by hours), indirect costs, ODC's (trips or 

                    expenses for reproduction telephone etc. for that given base/option year, and 

                    fee (applied to the total estimated costs for the effort which is composed of the 

                    first three categories.

10.  Sec. B (Base Contract, Fixed Fee) Is this per assignment or per day or what?  A mid-  

size regional doing a truck upgrade will require many more days or field work and analysis 

(excluding the pure financials) than a small (under $5 MM revenue) short line doing a simple    

equipment project.  What is the correct way to show this do I attach a schedule?  Please 

refer to questions 4 & 7 above for further clarity.  Also please note that the CLINs 

represent Contract years (i.e. 0001 represents "The Base Year", 0002 represents Option 

year 1).  The statement of work in the RFP directs the prospective offeror to assume a 

maximum of 10 applications a year.  In conjunction with the responses to questions 4 

& 7 this is what Section B is comprised of.
11.  Sec. C (Deliverables) There is an internal inconsistency between this Sec. and Sec. F4 and F5.  First what is the definition of "days"?  Calendar or working excl. Sat. Sun. & Holidays.  Section C calls for a initial report to be delivered in 30 days but Sec. F sets up elaborate procedures for monthly reporting, which implies an expectation that each task will take over 30 days.  Can you please clarify?  Also different types of projects will require different time commitments which are dependent on externals like weather, availability of contacts, etc.

A report delivered every thirty days will be the requirement.  The goal is to have a report which speaks to evaluations that are complete versus providing a status of actions that are in progress.  Please disregard the monthly progress report language.  This is both standard language for our procurements and also was taken from the previous requirement.  The report every thirty days will be referred to from this point on as the "preliminary report".

12.  Sec. D.  Am I correct in assuming that all costs of this nature (unless large-scale reproduction is required by FRA) are to be included in estimated costs?  Assuming this question refers to paragraph D.2 under Section D of the RFP, the assumption is correct, reproduction of reports and related costs (unless large scale) may be accounted for through the ODC's.
 

13.  Sec. J List of Attachments.  The download I received has this page as blank.  What do I (or does FRA) insert, or did I not get the correct download? Typically Section J is reserved for documents that may be included in the RFP to provide guidance to the contractor, documents that outline sample formats for deliverable submissions or documents that will added as part of the contract.  No documents are applicable at this stage in the process.

14.  Sec. K.  Does place of performance mean my office or is it deemed to be FRA or is it site of applicant (would be different for each task)? Assuming that this question is referring to paragraph K.6 under section K of the RFP, this paragraph is asking for the prospective contractor to list any other facilities besides the contractor's primary address (address that one would primarily be doing his/her work from such as the headquarters or regional office of the corporation.  Only if the prospective bidder plans to be co-located at one or more of his or her organization's work sites does one fill out this section (paragraph B).  If this is not applicable then the "does not intend" box under paragraph A should be checked. 
15.  We are an approved contractor under the GSA Financial & Business Solutions Schedule.  In lieu of submitting a pricing plan using the cost plus fixed fee structure, would we be able to propose a pricing plan utilizing our published fully burdened GSA schedule labor rates?  Given that this is not a GSA contract, GSA scheduled labor rates are not preferred because it makes it very difficult to compare with prospective bidders proposed costs that are not based on the GSA schedule.  However if a prospective bidder "only" uses these types of rates for prospective procurement awards they may be used; however the proposal should still be in compliance with the cost plus fixed fee structure as explained in questions 4, 7 & 10 above and as outlined in the RFP.   

16.  In subsections F.4 and F.5 there is a reference made to Attachment I, which is the Statement that outlines all other task specific deliverables.  There was no attachment I included in the RFP.  
F.4 and F.5 indicate that any other "task specific" deliverables other than a typical monthly progress report will be discussed in an Attachment to the RFP/Contract.  Since there are none at this time no attachment was included. 
 

17.  What is the typical dollar size of the transactions that are evaluated?
 

Typically the dollar size has ranged from $200 million, less than $100 million, 

$11 million, $7 million, $5 million to $2 million. 

18.  In regards to the cost and fee, should the submitted cost be the total maximum cost and fee to conduct analysis on 10 applications and provide additional support to the FRA?  Or should the cost and fee be for each application analysis?  The cost and fee should be reflective of the total maximum cost and fee for the evaluation/analysis of ten (10) applications and any additional support required.  These costs will first be estimated on a per year basis via each CLIN, then added together to form an overall proposed price consisting of costs plus fixed fee for the entire effort (base plus option years).

19.  It looks like the "Estimated Cost" line is calling for a daily or hourly rate and that the "Fixed Fee" line is expected to be a flat rate to cover overheads, supervision clerical and the like.  Travel and other direct expenses would be reimbursed separately. Is this correct?  The estimated cost should cover direct, indirect, ODC's and any applicable miscellaneous expenses deemed required for the subject effort.  The fee is the profit the prospective contractor feels is reasonable for this effort. As previously mentioned the labor rates should have an estimated number of hours associated with them but this number of hours is not necessarily firm it is used to generate a good idea of what one prospective bidders costs would entail versus another. 

20.  The text requests 1 copy and three originals, yet the SF33 requests 6.  Is there another SF33 online that I should use? Please submit (6) in accordance with the SF33. 
 

21.  Is there an incumbent on the contract?  If so who?
 

       The Vanness Company
       830-13 A1A North
       Suite 204
       Ponte Vedra Beach FL 32082
 

22.  What is the estimated budget for the contract? 
 

 Base Year is estimated at $100,000.  Please note that four one-year options are also anticipated.     
 

 

